

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LILIAN PAHOLA CALDERON JIMENEZ)
and LUIS GORDILLO, et al.,)

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)

v.)

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, et al.,)

Defendants-Respondents.)

No. 1:18-cv-10225-MLW

**RESPONDENTS' UPDATED MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

ARGUMENT3

 I. ALIENS HAVE AN ENTITLEMENT TO HAVE THE PROVISIONAL
 WAIVER PROCESS CONSIDERED ONLY IF THEY HAVE AN
 APPROVED I-212 AND ARE SUBJECT TO ONLY THE UNLAWFUL
 PRESENCE GROUND OF INADMISSIBILITY3

 II. SECTION 1252(f)(1) ELIMINATES THE COURT’S JURISDICTION
 TO ENJOIN THE NORMAL OPERATION OF SECTION 1231 ON A
 CLASS WIDE BASIS.9

 A. Petitioners’ requested relief would enjoin the
 “operation” of section 1231(a)(6).10

 B. Section 1252(f)(1) prohibits class wide injunctions and
 corresponding declaratory relief under Rule 23(b)(2).11

 III. THE PROPOSED CLASS DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
 UNDER RULE 23(a).13

 A. Petitioners’ proposed class is overbroad because it includes
 members who have suffered no injury.14

 B. Petitioners fails to establish commonality because their claims
 cannot be answered on a common basis.15

 C. Petitioners’ due process claims relating to detention and removal
 are not capable of a uniform disposition and uniform remedy.16

 D. Petitioners’ remaining claims are not capable of a uniform disposition
 and uniform remedy.21

 E. The proposed class is not typical and the class representatives
 cannot fairly and adequately represent the interests of the class
 under Rule 23(a)(3) & (a)(4).23

 IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CERTIFY THIS CASE AS A
 REPRESENTATIVE HABEAS ACTION.24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 5

Aguilar v. ICE,
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Anchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 23, 24

Arevalo v. Ashcroft,
344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 4

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 19

Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Elizabethtown, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
98 F.R.D. 254 (D. Del. 1983) 11

Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 23

Goncalves v. Reno,
144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 5

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 16

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 22

In re TJX Companies Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass 2007)..... 14

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 838 (2018)..... *passim*

Kentucky Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson,
490 U.S. 454 (1989)..... 4, 5, 6

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 17, 20, 21, 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 15

Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d. 2012)..... 23

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 16

Monteferrante v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.,
241 F. Supp. 3d 264 (D. Mass. 2017) 14

Pagan v. Dubois,
884 F. Supp. 25 (D. Mass. 1995) 14, 15

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 16

Reid v. Donelan,
2018 WL 4000993 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 12

Reid v. Donelan,
2018 WL 5269992 (D. Mass. Oct. 23, 2018)..... 12

Santana v. Holder,
731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 5

Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 13, 14

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 24, 25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Zadvydas v Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of Martinez-Torres,
10 I&N Dec. 776 (BIA 1964) 8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(B) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231 10

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)..... 10, 18, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 2, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 11, 12

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 212.7 2

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)..... 1, 6

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(3)(iii)..... 6, 7

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)(i) 1, 3

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)(iv) 6

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)(vi) 1, 3

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(14)(i) 7

8 C.F.R. § 241.4 2, 20, 21, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1775
(3d. ed. 2008) 11

16B Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 957 4

Expansion of Provisional Unlawful Presence Waivers of Inadmissibility
81 Fed. Reg. 146 (July 29, 2016)..... 1

"Order," Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002)..... 10

Provisinal Unlawful pressence Waivers of Inadmissibility for Certain Immediate
Relatives
81 Fed. Reg. 2 (January 3, 2013) 6

U.S. Department of State, Foreign Affairs Manuel,
§ 302.9-3(B)(2)(U)8
